[COMMITTEE PRINT]

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE UNITED STATES SENATE EUGENE D. MILLIKIN, CHAIBMAN

OLD-AGE AND SURVIVORS INSURANCE

COVERAGE, ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS AND BENEFIT PAYMENTS



OCTOBER 1, 1954

Printed for the use of the Committee on Finance

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE WASHINGTON : 1954

10(7)

1. .

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

EUGENE D. MILLIEIN Colorado, Cheirman

BDWARD MARTIN, Pennsylvania JOHN J. WILLIAMS, Delaware RALPH E. FLANDERS, Vermont GEORGE W. MALONE, Nevada FRANK GARLSON, KANNS WALLACE F. BENNETT, Ush SAM W. REYNOLDS, Nebraska

a some and the start

F(**P**

r : - -

;

;

• ;

WALTER F. GEORGE, Georgia HARRY FLOOD BYRD, Virginia EDWIN O. JOHNSON, Ockerado EOBERT S. KERR, Oklabomé J. ALLEN FREAR, Js., Delaware RUSSELL B. LONG, Louisiana GEORGE A. SMATHERS, Florida

REPARTE B. SPRINGER, Chief Clerk

(11)

CONTENTS

	Page
, Coverage	1
A. Self-employed	1
B. Agricultural workers	2
C. Domestie workers in private homes	8
D. Work not in the course of the employ-	8
er's trade or business E. Employees in commerce and industry	3
1. Fishermen	8
2. Life-insurance salesmen	8
8. Wholesale salesmen	3
4. Agent-drivers and commission-	
drivers	4
5. Industrial home workers	5 5
6. Casual labor	D
7. Employment in Puerto Rico and	
the Virgin Islands	5
8. Employment outside the Urited	
States	б
9. Newsboys	6
10. Family employment	6
F. Railroad employees	6
G. State and local government employees	7
H. Non-profit organisation employees	9
I. Federal employees	10
J. Members of Armed Forces	12
K. Employees of foreign governments and	
international organisations.	12
L. Other employment	12
. Creditable earnings	13
Insured status	13
A. Fully insured	13
B. Currently insured	13
C. Quarter of coverage defined	13
.Benefit payments to retired workers and their	
dependents	14
A. Old age	14
B. Wife	14
C. Dependent husband	14
D. Child.	15

	Page
V. Benefit payments to survivors of deceased	
workers	16
A. Surviving widow at age 65 B. Surviving widow with children	16
C. Surviving former wife divorced	17
D. Surviving child	18
E. Surviving dependent widower	20
F. Surviving dependent parent	21
G. Lump-sum death payments	21
H. Special provisions for beneficiaries under	
the Railroad Retirement Act	22
VI. Benefit amounts	22
A. Average monthly wage	22
B. Benefit formula C. Dropout of low years	23 23
Table I. Illustrative monthly bene-	A 0
fits for retired workers	24
Table II. Illustrative monthly	
benefits for survivors of insured	
workers	25
D. On rolls prior to effective date	26
E. Minimum primary insurance amount	26
F. Maximum family benefits	26
G. Dependents' and survivors' benefits	26
H. Retroactive application for benefita	27
I. Recomputation of benefits after entitle-	
ment	27
VII. Retirement test	27
VIII. Disability "freeze"	28
A. Effect of provision	28
B. Eligibility requirements.	28
C. Effective dates	29
D. Disability determinations.	29
E. Administrative expenses	80
	•••
F. Rehabilitation	80
G. Military service credits and railroad compensation	80
IX, Financing	30
A. Maximum taxable amount.	30
B. Tax rates.	30
1/1 1 (BA 1(BV00	00

•

182-1

n de la construcción de la constru La construcción de la construcción d

•

. . •

,

ų : s:€

· ·

. .

,

LD-AGE AND SURVIVORS INSURANCE—COVERAGE, ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS, AND BENEFIT PAYMENTS

•

ţ

Self-employed Co	nder Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954
}		
	overs all self-employed for years in which they have net carnings from self-employment of	The following coverage provisions are, in general, effective Jan. 1, 1955. No change except:
c m e t t	\$400 or more except: (1) Specified professional groups—physi- cians, lawyers, dentists, osteopaths, veteri- narians, chiropractors, naturopaths, optom- etrists, architects, Christian Science practi- tioners, professional engineers, funeral direc- tors, and certified, registered, licensed, or	(1) Covers professional groups formerly ex- cluded, other than physicians, lawyers, den- tists, osteopaths, veterinarians, naturopaths, chiropractors, and optometrists.
	full-time public accountants. (2) Farm operators.	(2) Covers farm operators on same basis as other self-employed persons, except for a spe- cial provision that makes it casier for low- income farmers who report on a cash basis to compute their net earnings—such farmers whose annual gross earnings are \$1,800 or less may report either their actual net earnings or 50 percent of their gross earnings; farmers who report on a cash basis and whose annual gross earnings are over \$1,800 may report either their actual net earnings or, if their actual net
	(3) Ministers.	 carnings are less than \$000, may report \$000. In determining net earnings rentals paid in the form of crop shares cannot be included. (3) Coverage on a voluntary self-employed basis regardless of whether an employee or self-employed for ministers (including Christian Science practitioners) and members of religious orders other than those who have taken a vow of poverty; also those serving outside the United States who are American citizens performing ministerial service for American employers. Allows a period of 2 years after coverage became available, or after becoming a minister or a member of a religious order in which to
d	 (4) Public officials and employee newsboys under age 18. (5) Certain types of income, such as divi- dends, interest, and rontals from real estate, unless received by dealers in real estate and 	 dect coverage. An election of coverage once made is irrevocable. (4) Continues exclusion of public officials and employee newsboys under age 18. (5) No change.
	securities in the course of business dealings. (6) Certain gains and losses, such as sale of capital asset.	(6) Excludes certain coal royalties which are now covered under the Social Security Act but excluded under the Internal Revenue Code.

Item	nder Bocial Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of
. Agriculțural workers	Covers only those who are "regularly employed" by 1 employer and who receive cash wages of \$50 or more in a calendar quarter from that employer. In general, after a farm worker has worked for 1 employer continuously for an entire calendar quarter, he is "regularly employed" in the next quarter and in succeed- ing quarters if he works for that employer on a full-time basis for at least 60 days during the quarter.	Covers agricultural workers if paid \$100 or in cash wages by one employer in a en year.
	 Certain borderline agricultural services are covered. The services are— services performed on or off the farm in connection with the processing of maple sap into maple sirup or maple sugar (but not the gathering of maples append on a farm—such services are covered only if the regular employment and cash wages tests referred to above are met); services performed off the farm in connection with the raising or harvesting of mushrooms, or the hatching of poultry, or irrigation services performed by employees of companies operating for profit (irrigation services performed to above are met); postharvesting services performed for farmer cooperatives (any group of 20 or more farmers) or for commercial handlers of fruits and vegetables (but not if the services are performed for a farmer who produced more than 1/2 the commodity processed or for an informal group of farmers which produced all the commodity processed—such services are covered only if the regular employment and cash wages tests referred to above are met); Mexican contract workers. Nonceah remuneration for agricultural work.	 No change, except that when the services of to constitute agricultural labor, the new (described above) will apply. (1) No change. (2) Workers in cotton ginning coverage. (3) Workers in cotton ginning coverage. (4) Workers in workers; workers in guastores continue to be excluded from overage. (5) Workers lawfully admitted to the States from the Bahamas, Jamaics, and British West Indies on a temporary be perform agricultural labor are excluded coverage.

E

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954
Domestio workers in private homes.	Covers only those workers in nonfarm homes who work for a single employer on at least 24 days and are paid at least \$50 in cash wages by that employer during a calendar quarter. Noncash remuneration is excluded, as is domes- tic service performed by students in local college clube and fraternities.	Covers all domestic workers in private homes who are paid \$50 or more in cash wages by an em- ployer during a calendar quarter. No change.
Work not in the course of the employer's trade or business.	Covers such work if the individual works for a single employer on at least 24 days and is paid at least \$50 in cash wages by that employer during a calendar quarter.	Covers such work if the individual is paid \$50 or more in cash wages by an employer during al calendar quarter.
Employees in commerce	Noncash remuneration is excluded. Covers all employees with the following excep-	No change.
and industry. 1. Fishermen.	tions and qualifications: Fishermen not employed on vessels of more than 10 net tons and not engaged in commercial halibut or salmon fishing are not covered.	Covers all fishermen now excluded.
2. Life-insurance salesmen.	Life-insurance salesmen who have been covered as employees under the usual common-law rules are covered. Generally such relation- ship exists when the person for whom the services are performed has the right to control and direct the individual who per- forms the services, not only as to the result to be accomplished by the work but also as to the details and means by which that result is accomplished. In addition, coverage as employees is pro- vided for full-time insurance salesmen if the contract of service contemplates that sub- stantially all of the services are to be per- formed personally by the salesman, except that he is not covered as an employee if	No change.
3. Wholesale sales- men.	Salesmen who have been covered as employees under the usual common-law rules are covered. Generally such relationship exists when the person for whom the services are performed has the right to control and direct the indi- vidual who performs the services, not only as to the result to be accomplianed by the work but also as to the details and means by which that result is accomplianed.	No change.

By MAX & state M & V. Andread Rea			
adar 1 Kem an (alay)	Under Social Security Ast prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of	
Cultur B. uWholesele , up eler- , Suite fai u Menu-Cop. , uite	In addition, coverage as employees is pro- vided for gertain full-time, traveling, or eity salesmen angaged in the solicitation, for their principals, of orders from wholsealers, retail- ers, contractors, or operators of botels, restau- rants, or other similar establishments for mer- chendies for mercians		ă.
a tang tang akara sa pang tang Aga sa tang tang tang tang tang tang tang tan	chandles for reacle or supplies for use in their business operations. Such salesman are cov- ered as employment if the contract of service contemplate that substantially all of the serv- ices are to be performed personally by the seleman, except that he is not covered as an employee if— (a) he solicits orders for more than 1 princi-		
	pal (accept for side-line ales activities); or (b) be has a substantial investment in the facilities used in performing the services (wher than in transportition facilities); or (c) the services are in the nature of a simple transaction which is not part of a continuous		
4. Agent-drivers and commission- drivers.	relationship rith the person pr whom the services are performed. Agent drivers and commission bilitiers who have been covered under the usual common-law rules are covered. Concretity such relation- ship exists when the period for whom the services are performed has the right to con- trol and direct the individual who performs the services, not only as to the result to be accom-	No chinge.	
	plished by the work but also as to the details and means by which that result is accom- planed. In addition, coverage as employees a pro- vided for apart-drivers or commission-drivers	4	r C
	engaged in distributing, for their principals meat, vegetable, fruit, or bakery product, beverages (other than milk), or laundry or dry- cleaning services. Such drivers are covered as employees if the contract of service contem- plates that substantially all of the services are	Ð	7. E
	to be performed personally by the driver, ex- cept that he is not covered as an employee if (a) he has a substantial investment in the facilities used in performing the services (other than in transportation facilities); or (b) the services are, in the nature of a single transaction which is not part of a continuing		
	relationship with the person for whom the services are performed.	•	
	· · · ·		4947

L COVERAGE---Continued

L. COVERAGEContinued			
	Under Social Security Ast prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Scourity Act amendment	of 1954
& Industrial Thome workers.	Home workers who have been covered under the usual common-law rules are covered. Generally such relationship exists when the person for whom the services are performed	Same as former law except the condition services must be subject to the ite quirements under State law is eling thus providing coverage to substant	maing re-
•	has the right to control and direct the indi-	industrial home workers.	
	vidual who performs the services, not only		
	as to the result to be accomplished by the		
1	work but also as to the details and means by		
	which that result is accomplished. In addition, coverage as employees is pro-		
·	vided for those home workers who-	;	
	(a) are licensed under State law;		
÷	(b) perform work on materials furnished by		
	the employer in accordance with the em-		
	ployer's specifications and the materials are to be returned to the employer:		•
	(o) are paid \$50 or more in a calendar		
	quarter by the employer; and	د موجد الم	
	(d) perform work under a contract of serv-	1 · · · ·	
	ice that contemplates substantially all of the	a + b	
	services are to be performed personally by the home worker:		
	Except that a home worker is not covered as an		
	employee if-		
	(a) he has a substantial investment in the	ь. 1	
	facilities used in performing the services		
	(other than in transportation facilities); or (b) the services are in the nature of a single		
	transaction which is not part of a continuing	• • • • • • • •	
	relationship with the person for whom the		
	services are performed.		
. Casual labor	Covers such work if the individual works for a single employer on at least 24 days and is	Covers such work if the individual is pa more in cash wages by an employer	
	paid at least \$50 in cash wages by that em-	calendar quarter.	
Baselessa and for	ployer during a calendar quarter.	No channe	23
Employment in . Puerto Rico and	Employment and self-employment in Puerto Rico and the Virgin Islands are covered.	No change.	
the Virgin Is-	Alto and the their manda are covered.		
lands.			
, ¹ , 1	· · · ·	, e an I	• • • •
,			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	· · · · · ·	· (· · · ·	
		· · · ·	
	· .		
		: 	
		1	•
	, , ,		

10471-04-2

5 . J.*

L COVERAGE---Continued

L COVERAGEContinued		
: Item · ·	Under Social Security Ast prior to effective date of 1984 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of H
8. Employment out- side the United States.	Services performed outside the 48 States, the District of Columbia, Hawaii, Alaska, Puerte Rico, and the Virgin Islands by citisens of the United States for an American employer are covered as well as employment on or in connection with an American vessel or an American aircraft under a contract of service entered into within the United States, or employment on and in connection with an American vessel or American aircraft that touches at a port in the United States.	Same as former law except: (1) Covers American citizens employs an American employer on vessels and an of foreign registry. In addition makes m age available to citizens of the United & employed outside the United States by fa subsidiaries of American corporations a voluntary agreements between the Fa Government and the parent American pany. The domestic corporation could in some or all of its foreign subsidiaries in agreement; it would have to agree to pu equivalent of both employer and empl taxes on behalf of the subsidiaries include
9. Newsboys	Sorvices performed by certain newsboys and vendors of nowspapers and magasines are ex- cluded from coverage if they are performed by an individual under the age of 18 in the de- livery or distribution of newspapers or shop- ping news, not including delivery or distri- bution to any point for subsequent delivery or distribution. But news vendors aged 18 or over are covered as self-employed if the services are performed in, and at the time of, the sale of newspapers or magasines to ulti- mate consumers, under an arrangement under which the newspapers or magasines are to be sold by him at a fixed price over the amount at which the newspapers or magasines are charged to him, whether or not he is guar- anteed a minimum amount of compensation for such service, or is entitled to be credited with the unsold newspapers or magasines turned back.	No change.
10. Family employ- ment.	Services performed by an individual in the em- ploy of his son, daughter, or spouse or services performed by a child under the age of 21 in the employ of his father or mother are excluded from covorage.	No change.
F. Railroad employees	Under coordination provisions contained in Railroad Retirement Act, railroad employ- ment covered jointly under railroad retirement and old-age and survivors insurance. In all cases except retirement cases in which the individual had 10 years or more of railroad employment benefits are payable under one program or the other based on combined railroad compensation and old-age and sur- vivors insurance wages. Provisions for fi- nancial interchange are such as to place the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund in the same position it would have been in if railroad employment were covered by old-age and survivors insurance.	Amendments made to the Railroad Rein Act to preserve the present relationshi tween the 2 programs; otherwise, no d

1

1.

. .

L COVERAGE-Continued

li Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954
Brate and local gov- ernment employees.	 Covers State and local government employees (accept these specified below) provided individual State enters into an agreement with Federal Government. Following employees are excluded: Employees who are in positions covered under a State or local retirement system (other than the Wisconsin retirement fund) at the time coverage is made applicable to the coverage group to which they belong; Employees on work relief projects; and Patients and inmates of institutions who are employed by such institutions. State agreement cannot cover services of the types which would be excluded by the general coverage provisions of the law if they were performed for a private employer, except that agricultural and student services in this category may be covered at the option of the State. 	No change except: (1) Makes coverage available, by means of Federal-Etate agreements to employees in posi- tions covered by a State or local retirement system (except policemen and firemen) pro- vided a referentium by a secret written ballo- is held, after not less than 90 days' notice, and if the majority of eligible employees under th- retirement system vote in favor of coverage. Employees of any institution of higher learn ing (including a junior college or a teacherer college) under a retirement system can, if the State so desires, be covered as a separate cover age group; and 1 or more political subdivision may be considered as a separate coverage group even though employees are under a statewide retirement system. In addition employees whose positions are covered by a retirement system but who are not themselves eligible for membership in the system could be covered without a referendum Etaployees in positions which were covered by a retirement of the bill, are no longer covered by a retirement system on the date when the agreement is made applicable to such services, may also be covered without a refer- endum at any time prior to Jan. 1, 1958. (2) Provision is made for coverage under a State agreement, at the option of the State, o services of inspectors of agricultural product employed to perform services in connection with agreements between States and the U. State agreement of Agricultural (3) Special provision is made for coverage under the Utah agreement of employees per- forming services for certain enumerated unit of the State in positions covered by a retire- ment system who are precluded from coverage under present law. (4) Special provision is made to enable the State of Agriculture. (5) Special provision is made to enable the State of Arisona to obtain coverage retors actively to Jan. 1, 1951, for members of the Arisona Teachers Retirement System if a modification of the existing State agreement is entered into prior to Jan. 1, 1956.

	of 1954 amendments	
. State and local gov- ernment employees- Continued		(5) Enables survivors of persons com under retroactive agreements such as in State of Virginia who died before Jan. 1, ij without having filed applications for recom tations, to obtain recomputations even the survivors do not file for such application u after Jan. 1, 1956.
an 1947 - S 1977 - S	State also has the option of covering or exclud- ing employees in any class of elective, part- time, or fee-basis positions, and emergency services.	Same as present law except that State as when bringing in groups of employees of than members of a retirement system, each those in positions covered by a retirem system but ineligible for membership is a system.
• •	Coverage on a compulsory basis is provided for omployees of certain publicly owned trans- portation systems as shown below:	No change.
	1. A transportation system that acquired a private system prior to 1981.—All employees of a transportation system owned by a State or local unit of government, any part of which is acquired from a private company after 1936 and before 1951, are covered by old-age and survivors insurance unless the employees are covered as of Dec. 31, 1950, by a general re- tirement system (applicable on a citywide or Statewide basis) under which the benefits are protected from diminution or impairment by	
	express provision of the State constitution. If the transportation system owned by a State or local unit of government has a retirement system applicable to its employees and ac- quires a private transportation system after 1950, the employees taken over with such ac- quisition are covered by old-age and survi- vors insurance if the employer has provided	
	for integration of the general retirement sys- tem with old-age and survivors insurance. 2. A transportation system no part of which was acquired from a private company prior to 1951.—As to a transportation system owned by a State or local unit of government, no part of which was acquired from a private company after 1936 and before 1951, but which acquires a private transportation com- pany after 1950, the employees taken over with the acquisition are covered by old-age	
2 •	and survivors insurance unless they are covered by a general retirement system which does not provide for integration with old-age and survivors insurance.	

ļ

.

L COVERAGE-Continued

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1984
State and local gov- ernment employees— Continued	3. A transportation system beginning opera- tion after December 1850.—If a State or local unit of government does not operate a trans- portation system on Dec. 31, 1950, but ac- quires a system after such date, all employees of the transportation system are covered by old-age and survivors insurance unless at the time the first part of the transportation system is acquired from private ownership the State or local unit of government has a general re- tirement system that covers the employees of the transportation system.	
Nonprofit organisation employees.	The employees of nonprofit organisations are covered either on a voluntary or a compulsory basis if the wages paid the employee in a calendar quarter are \$50 or more except that services performed by the following are excluded:	No change.
	 (1) ministers and members of religious orders; (2) students employed by a school, college, or university if the student is regularly attend- 	 Ministers covered as self-employed individuals on a voluntary basis. See A-(3). No change.
	 ing class; (3) student nurses employed by a hospital or nurses training school if the student nurse is regularly attending classes in an approved nurses training school; and 	(3) No change.
	(4) interns employed by a hospital if the intern has completed a 4-year course in an approved medical school.	(4) No change.
	Voluntary coverage	
	Coverage on a voluntary basis is provided for employees of organisations exempt from in- come tax under sec. 101 (6) of the Internal Revenue Code, i. e., corporation, community chest, fund, or foundation, organised and operated exclusively for religious, charitable, solentific, literary, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals, no part of the net earnings of which inures to the benefit of any private share- holder or individual, and no substantial part of the activities of which is carrying on prop- aganda, or otherwise attempting, to influence legislation. (Sec. 101 (6) will be superseded by sec. 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954.)	No ^r change.

.

.

i Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1
H. Nonprofit organisation employees Con.	Voluntary coverage—Continued Employees of such nonprofit organisations who are paid \$50 or more in a calendar quarter are covered provided— (1) the employer organisation certifies that it desires to have the old-age and survivors insurance system extended to its employees; and (2) at least ½ of the organisation's employ- ees concur in the filing of the certificate. Employees who do not concur in the filing of the certificate will not be covered except that all employees hired after a certificate becomes effective will be covered.	Provides retroactive coverage for an indivient employed after 1950 and prior to 1965 : tain tax-exempt organizations which fais file the required waiver certificate, to the tent that the services performed for the orgonization would have constituted covered employment if the waiver had been filed; and the extent that taxes had been paid with represent that taxes had been paid with represent employment (prior to September 1984 not refunded) in good faith on the assump that a waiver had been filed. Similarly, if such an organization file waiver certificate, and taxes were paid not refunded) on behalf of an individual signature does not appear on the list d curring employees, retroactive coverage such individuals is provided for the ; during which the taxes were paid, and prin September 1954, provided that the individual concerned has filed his request to have remuneration treated as remuneration fa- ered employment by Jan. 1, 1957.
I. Federal employees	Coverage is extended to the following services performed in the employ of the United States or its instrumentalities provided that the serv- ices are not covered by another retirement system established by Federal law or are not contained in the exclusions from coverage listed subsequently: (1) services performed by temporary em- ployees of the United States whether they are awaiting permanent or indefinite appointment or are in positions not intended to be perma- ment or indefinite; (2) services performed in the employ of a corporation wholly owned by the United States (includes services performed by em- ployees of the Tennessee Valley Authority—	No change except covers employees of all " instrumentalities who are not coverd another retirement system. In addition cific provisions would cover employes Coast Guard exchanges. Bervice performed after 1954 in the emply the Federal Government, and which " tutes "covered" employment by reason 1954 amendments, shall not be credited benefits under any federally established ment system other than the old-age survivors insurance system and the retirement system.

10

and the second s

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 195
Vederal employees Continued	if not covered by the TVA retirement system); (3) services performed in the employ of a national farm loan association, a Federal Reserve bank, a Federal credit union, a pro- duction credit association, or a State, county, or community committee under the Produc- tion and Marketing Administration; and (4) services performed by a civilian em- ployee, not compensated from funds appro- priated by the Congress, in the Army and Air Force Exchange Service and similar organiza- tions.	
	Services specifically excluded from coverage	
	In addition to the exclusion of all services cov- ered by another retirement system established by Federal law the following services are specifically excluded from coverage: (1) The President, Vice President, and	The categories of employees listed as being spec ically excluded under former law are affect as follows: (1) No change.
	Members of the Congress.	
	 (2) Employees in the legislative branch. (3) Temporary employees in the field service of the Post Office Department. 	(2) No change.(3) Covered.
	(4) Temporary census-taking employees of the Bureau of the Census.	(4) Covered.
	(5) Employees paid on a contract or fee basis.	(5) Covered.
	(6) Employees whose compensation is nominal—\$12-a-year men.	(6) Covered.
	(7) Patients or inmates employed in Fed- eral hospitals, homes, or other institutions.	(7) Patients employed in Federal hospits etc., covered, but inmates of penal institution remain excluded.
	(8) Consular agents in the Foreign Service.	(8) This exclusion deleted, but since consu agents are, by and large, aliens employed of side the United States, they would still excluded.
	(9) Interns, student nurses, and other students in Federal hospitals.	(9) No change.
	(10) Persons employed for emergency work in disaster situations.	(10) No change.
	(11) Employees under Federal unemploy- ment relief programs.	(11) This exclusion deleted; there are employees under Federal relief programs present.
	(12) Certain committee and board mem- bers.	(12) Covered.
	(13) Persons excluded from the Civil Serv- ice Retirement Act because they are subject to another retirement system.	(13) No change.

-

٠

,	Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of
J.	Members of Armed Forces.	Not covered under the regular contributory provisions of the program but granted social security wage credits of \$160 per month for active service in the Armed Forces during the World War II period (Sept. 16, 1940- July 24, 1947) and for the postwar period (July 25, 1947-June 30, 1955). These wage credits are not given if benefits are payable to veteran under a Federal program other than those administered by the Veterans' Admin- istration.	No change.
K.	Employees of foreign governments and in- ternational organi- sations.	Services performed in the employment of any foreign government including services as a consular or other officer or employee or a non- diplomatic representative are excluded from	No change.
	•	ooverage. Nonresident aliens engaged in self-employment are excluded from coverage.	
		Employees of foreign governments or of in- strumentalities wholly owned by a foreign government are also excluded from coverage if—	
		(1) the services are of a character similar to those performed in foreign countries by em- ployees of the United States Government or instrumentalities thereof, and	
		(2) the Secretary of State certifies to the Secretary of the Treasury that the foreign gov- ernment, with respect to whose instrumental- ity and employees thereof exemption is claimed, grants an equivalent exemption with	
		respect to similar service performed in the foreign country by employees of the United States Government and of instrumentalities	
		thereof. Also excluded from coverage are services per- formed in the employ of an international or-	
		ganization entitled to enjoy privileges, exemp- tions, and immunities as an international or- ganization under the International Organiza- tions Immunities Act (59 Stat. 669).	
L,	Other employment	Services performed by an individual as an em- ployee (under the usual common-law rules for determining the employer-employee relation- ship) are covered unless shown as excluded opposite the various occupational groups above. Also, services performed by an indi- vidual as an officer of a corporation are covered.	No change.

• • *

يبو

278 - . 4 ist

. ..

12

.

1

1

and the second state of the **II. CREDITABLE HARNINGS** of the Park 183, 184, 28, 28, 20,

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amondments of 1954
	All remuneration for services in covered work is	Same as former law except:
	covered except: (1) Earnings in excess of \$3,600.	(1) Earnings in excess of \$4,200, rather than earnings in excess of \$3,600 are excluded, ef-
	(2) Certain types of payments for retire- ment and payments under a plan or system	fective Jan. 1, 1955. (2) No change.
	providing benefits on account of sickness or accident disability, etc.	
	 (3) Sick pay under certain circumstances. (4) Payment by the employer of the employee tax under the Federal Insurance Con- 	(3) No change.(4) No change.
	tributions Act or under a State unemploy- ment compensation law.	
	III. INSURED STATUS	
Fully insured	1 quarter of coverage (acquired at any time after 1936) for every 2 calendar quarters elapsing	See sec. VIII for preservation of benefit rights of permanently and totally disabled. Otherwise
	after 1950 (or after quarter in which age 21	same as former law except:
	was attained, if later) and before quarter of death or attainment of age 65, whichever first occurs. For persons who died before Sep-	(1) As alternative to former requirements. Individual fully insured if he has quarters of coverage in all quarters after 1954 and before
	tember 1950, elapsed time is counted from 1936. Minimum requirement 6 quarters of	July 1956 or, if later (i) the quarter of death or (ii) attainment of age 65, whichever occurs
	coverage; maximum 40.	first. (2) Deaths before Sept. 1, 1950. For pur-
		poses of survivor benefits (other than for widower or former wife divorced), individual who died before Sept. 1, 1950, with at least 6
	These second exercises and the second s	quarters of coverage is fully insured.
	Fully insured status qualifies for old-age, de- pendents, and survivors benefits; both fully	No change.
	and currently insured status required for dependent husbands' and dependent widow-	
0	ers' benefits.	
Currently insured	6 quarters of coverage within 13 quarters ending with quarter of death or entitlement to old-age	
	insurance benefits (defined as primary insur- ance benefits before 1950 amendments).	
	Currently insured status qualifies for child's, widowed mother's, and lump-sum benefits.	No change.
Quarter of coverage defined.	 Quarter in which individual received at least \$50 in wages or was credited with at least \$100 of self-employment income. 	(1) No change.
	 (2) Each quarter in any calendar year in which wages are \$3,600 or more and each quarter in 	(2) After 1954, each quarter in any calendar year in which wages are \$4,200 or more, and each
	a taxable year in which combined wages and self-employment income equal at least \$3,600.	quarter in a taxable year in which combined wages and self-employment income equal at
	(3) 4 quarters of coverage credited for minimum\$400 of self-employment income for year.	least \$4,200. (3) No change.
	(4) No quarter counted as quarter of coverage	(4) No change.

52471-54-8

at any the second

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of H
A. Old age	Payable at age 65 and over to fully insured individual.	No change except: Benefits payable to such a fully ins individual will be terminated upon notifies of the Secretary by the Attorney General the individual has been deported under a of 14 specified paragraphs of sec. 241 (a the Immigration and Nationality Act. dependents or survivors remaining in United States or citizens of the United Sa will continue to get benefits.
B. Wife	 When a worker receives old-age benafits, wife's insurance benefits are payable upon filing application if the wife of the retired worker has been married to him for not less than 3 years, or she is the mother of his son or daughter, and (1) has reached age 65 or, if under 65, has in her care (individually or jointly with her husband) at the time of filing the application, a child entitled to a child's insurance benefit on the basis of the wages and self-employment income of her husband; (2) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the wife of the worker; and (3) has been living with the husband at the time the application is filed. (Wife is deemed to be living with her husband if they are both members of the same household, or she is receiving regular contributions from him for her support, or he has been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) When a woman worker receives old-age benefits and in addition is currently insured (defined in B, p. 13) husband's insurance benefits are pay- 	will continue to get benefits. No change.
	 b, p. 13) nusband singurance benefits are payable upon filing application if the husband of the retired woman worker is the father of her son or daughter, or has been married to her for not less than 3 years, and has been receiving at least ½ of his support from his wife at the time she became entitled to old-age benefits and filed proof of such support within 2 years after she became so entitled; is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on his own earnings equal to or greater than the amount he would be entitled to as the dependent husband of the worker; and 	

IV. BENEFIT PAYMENTS TO RETIRED WORKERS AND THEIR DEPENDENTS

1

عادي والجامع المعام الم

...

•

IV. BENEFIT PAYMENTS TO RETIRED WORKERS AND THEIR DEPENDENTS-Continued

ltem	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954
Dependent husband- Continued	(4) has been living with the wife at the time the application is filed. (Husband is deemed to be living with his wife if they are both mem- bers of the same household, or he is receiving regular contributions from her for his support, or she has been ordered by a court to con- tribute to his support.)	
Child	When a worker receives old-age benefits, child insurance benefits are payable to the child of the retired worker (including stepchild or adopted child as defined below) upon filing application if	No change.
	 (1) the child is unmarried and under age 18; and (2) the child is dependent (as defined below) on the retired worker. 	
	Stepchild or adopted child—of retired worker	
	The term "child" includes a stepchild or adopted child who has been such for at least 3 years immediately preceding the day on which the application for child benefits is filed (if a stepchild of the worker is later adopted by the worker, the child is considered to be an adopted child during the period the stepchild relationship existed).	
	Definition of dependency—on father, adopting father, stepfather, mother, adopting mother, and stepmother	
1	A child is considered dependent upon the father if the father is living with or contributing to the support of the child. However, even if the father is not living with the child or con- tributing to his support, the child, if legiti- mate, impacted dependent upon the father unless inchild (1) has been adopted by some other indi- vidual, or (2) is living with and receiving more than 1/3 of his support from his stepfather. An adopted child is considered dependent upon	
	An scopied child is considered department upon his adopting father under the same conditions as those which apply to a father and his natural child.	· ·

IV. BENEFT PATMENTS TO RETURED WORKERS AND THEIR DEPENDENTS-Continued

edata Benza Etoen en esta en esta	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amends	nents of
	Definition of dependency—on father, adopting		
	father, stepfather, mother, adopting mother, and		
	slepmother-Continued and an and a state of the	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	a data data data data data data data da	1	
Child-Continued	A child is considered dependent upon his step-	a star a star	
	father at the time of filing application for child		
	benefits if the child was	• .	
	(1) living with his stepfather; or		
	(2) receiving at least 1/2 his support from his	· · ·	
	stepfather.	: · .	
	A child is considered dependent upon his natural	: e.	
	mother or adopting mother at the time of filing		
	application for child benefits if such mother		
	was currently insured (defined in B, p. 13) when she became entitled to old-age benefits	<i>·</i>	
	regardless of presence of or support furnished		
	the child by the father.		
	Also a child is considered dependent upon his		
	natural, adopting, or stepmother at the time of		
	filing application for child benefits if-	· · ·	
	(1) she was living with the shild or con-		
	tributing to the support of the child and		
	provided the child was and such and in		
	(a) neither living with, nor receiving		
	contributions from, his father or adopting	e para de la compañía	
	father, or	a sure of the second	
	(b) receiving at least 1/2 of his support	· · · · · · · · ·	
	from her,		

V.	BENEFIT	PAYMENTS TO	SURVIVORS OF	DECEASED	WORKERS

A. Surviving widow at age 65.	Widow's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, at age 65 if the deceased worker died after 1939 and was fully insured at the time of his death and the widow (as defined below)— (1) has not remarried; (2) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow of the deceased worker; and (3) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.)	No change except: Benefits will be paid if the worker dieda 1939 and prior to Sept. 1, 1950, and had least 6 quarters of coverage. No application will be required if the work ways and self-employment income) mother's insurance benefits for the most preceding the month in which she rest age 65.
-------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the widow (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker entitled to child insurance benefits; (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (4) is not eutitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount able would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.)No change.Mother's insurance beselit are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced.No change.Mother's insurance beselit are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased	Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954
The term 'widow'' means the surviving wife of a deceased vorker, but only if he meets one of the following conditions: (1) was married to him for not less than 1 year immediately prior to the day on which he died; or (3) is the mother of his son or daughter; or (3) legally adopted his son or daughter which means and the sum and the sum how of the means and the sum how of the means and under the age of 18. (4) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. (bildren. different set of the son or claughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. (children. different set of the downer with of the deceased at time of dath and the widow— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker entitled to shift insurance benefits; (2) has not rearre shift of the deceased worker is show?); (4) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefits; (3) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based of her owne earnings equal to or greater than the smouth als would be entitled to as the widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death if they were both member of the same household on the date of his death, or as he was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support.) (4) was living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both member of the same household on the date of his death, or as the was currently or fully insured to the dideath or the graphet to contribute to her support.) (berefits payable) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured to time of death and the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted thid entitled to child insurance benefits payable on tho base's of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted thid entitled to child insurance benefits	. Surviving widow at	Widow defined	and the second
 the following conditions: (1) was married to him for not less than 1 year immediately prior to the day on which he died; or (2) is the mother of his son or daughter; or (3) legally adopted his son or daughter; or (4) was married to him and while such son or daughter while married to him and while such son or daughter while married to him and while such son or daughter; while married to him and while such son or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him and while such son or daughter; while married to him and while such son or daughter; while married to him and while such son or daughter; while married to him about the was currently or fully site of death and the widow— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker; and (6) was living with children of the daceased worker; and (6) was living with children of the daceased worker; and (7) has not enumarings equal to or greater than the amount ahe would be entitled to a side or greater than the amount ahe would be entitled to a side or specify gregular contributions from him toward her support on such dato, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support). No change. No change. No change.		The term "widow" means the surviving wife of a	
 (1) was married to him for not less than 1 year immediately prior to the day on which he died; or (2) is the mother of his son or daughter; or (3) legally adopted his son or daughter; or (4) was married to him and while such son or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him and while such son or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him and the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application of a deceased worker who differed above) of a deceased worker who at time of death and the widow			1
Surviving vidow with he diad; or (3) is the mother of his son or daughter; or (3) legally adopted his son or daughter; or (3) legally adopted his son or daughter; or (4) was married to him and while such on or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him and while such on or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. Surviving widow with endower with after 1939 if he was currently or fully size of the worker diel after 1939 if he was currently or fully size of the son of coverage. (1) has in her cara a child of the deceased worker entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (4) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (4) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death, (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. (Widow's deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death, (Widow's deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death, or a she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her apport.) No change. Surviving former wife divorced. Surviving the max currently or fully results on the same boughble on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to has is of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to has is of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to the same house her and be former wife divorced.		•	
 (2) is the mother of his son or daughter; or (3) is the mother of his son or daughter; or (4) was married to him and while such son or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. (5) arviving widow with children. (6) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. (7) the was currently or fully insured at time of death and the widow— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker; and (6) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have to on living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have to entitled to a sourd be entitled to a the widow sorker; and (6) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with ther husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with ther husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with ther husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with ther husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with ther husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with ther husband at the time of his death of his deet of his death, or have been living with ther husband at the time of his death of his deeme or or hilling application, to the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits on benefits proved benefits proved benefits on basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits proved benefits proved benefits proved benefi			
 (3) logally adopted his son or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. Burviving widow with children. Burviving widow with children. Burviving widow with children. Burviving widow with children. Burviving of the was currently or fully insured at time of death and the widow (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker; and (3) is not entitled to a nild insurance benefits; (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefits; (4) is not entitled to a middage benefit is based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the samout she would be entitled to a suid-age benefit is have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been support.) No change. No change. No change. No change. Iterviving former wife divorced. (a) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to hild insurance benefits or hild insurance benefits are payable, upon the date riors of it was currently or fully insured at time of dath and the former wife divorced. (burviving former wife divored is the rase a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits or her benefits or her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to hild insurance benefits or her benefits or her benefits or her benefits or her benefits are payable. 			
 while married to him and while such son or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. Motker's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the widow (see "Widow," defined above) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the widow		· · · ·	
 (4) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. Matker's insurance benefits are payable, upon filling application, to the widow (see "Widow," defined above) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insurance that time of death and the widow— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker entitled to an old-age benefit (3) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (6) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support.) Motker's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on tho basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance 		while married to him and while such son or	
 them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. Motker's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the widow (see "Widow," defined above) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the widow— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who died after 1930 if how as currently or fully insured at time of death and the widow— (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to an old-age benefit (4) is not entitled to an old-age benefit (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death, if was deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of child entitled to child insurance benefits apyable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits apyable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits apyable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits apyable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits apyable			
Surviving widow with Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon No change except: filing application, to the widow (see "Widow," defined above) of a deceased worker who died 1839 and prior to Sept. 1, 1950, and 1 after 1939 if he was currently or fully insurate at time of death and the widow— 1839 and prior to Sept. 1, 1950, and 1 (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker entitled to child insurance benefits; No application, will be required if the worker died. (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to an old-age benefit beased on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and No change. (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support. No change. Surviving former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— No change. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled ochild insurance benefits payable on tho basis of the deceased Image: the widow with children of the deceased			
 children. filing application, to the widow (eee "Widow," defined above) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the widow— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker entitled to child insurance benefits; (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (4) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (4) is not entitled to a mid-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with the husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support.) No change. No change. No change. No change. No change. Iling application, to the former wife divorced. Is more at time of death and the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on tho basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on tho basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on tho basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on tho basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on tho basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled t			N. J
 defined above) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the widow— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker entitled to child insurance benefits; (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefits; (4) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her busband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with a deemed to have been living with a sourt to contribute to her support.) No change. Auriving former wife divorced. Auriving former wife divorced. Iburviving former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased			
 at time of death and the widow— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker entitled to child insurance benefits; (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A shove); (4) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount abe would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support.) No change. Iburving former wife divorced. Wother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1039 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who died after 1039 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased 		defined above) of a deceased worker who died	1939 and prior to Sept. 1, 1950, and had a
 (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker entitled to hild insurance benefits; (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (4) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the same household on the date of his death, or abe was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) No change. 			
 worker entitled to child insurance benefits; (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (4) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Surviving former wife divorced. Surviving former wife divorced. No change. No change. 		1	was entitled to wife's insurance benefits (on the
 (3) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in A above); (4) is not eutitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with ther husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Surviving former wife divorced. Surviving former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance 			basis of the worker's wages and self-employ
benefit (as in A above); (4) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased			
 based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Burviving former wife divorced. Burviving former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefite payable on the basis of the deceased 			monul in which the worker thet.
 than the amount she would be entitled to as the widow with children of the deceased worker; and (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Burviving former wife divorced. Burviving former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased 			
the widow with children of the deceased worker; and(5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.)Burviving former wife divorced.Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased		.	
 (5) was living with the husband at the time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Burviving former wife divorced. Burviving former wife divorced filling application, to the former wife divorced. Burviving the time of death and the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased 		the widow with children of the deceased	
time of his death. (Widow is deemed to have been living with her husband at the time of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.)Burviving former wife divorced.Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced—No change.(1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased		,	
of his death if they were both members of the same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Burviving former wife Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased No Content of the deceased worker who divorced is the son of the son of the deceased worker who divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally (1) has payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally (1) has payable on the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased worker who is her son the basis of the deceased			
same household on the date of his death, or she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased			· · · · ·
she was receiving regular contributions from him toward her support on such date, or he had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Burviving former wife divorced. filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced. (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased			
Burviving former wife had been ordered by a court to contribute to her support.) Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced—		,	
Surviving former wife divorced. to her support.) Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased 			
Burviving former wife Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the former wife divorced (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased No change.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
 (as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced— (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased 		Mother's insurance benefits are payable, upon	No change.
died after 1939 if he was currently or fully insured at time of death and the former wife divorced (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased	divorced.		
divorced (1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased			·
(1) has in her care a child of the deceased worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased			
worker who is her son, daughter, or legally adopted child entitled to child insurance benefits payable on the basis of the deceased			
benefits payable on the basis of the deceased		worker who is her son, daughter, or legally	
		-	
		worker's wages or self-employment income;	
			-

I

V. BENEFIT PAYMENTS TO SURVIVORS OF DECRASED WORKERS--Continued

.

114

d afa uad i

ridor riteri) te posti che

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of it
C. Surviving former wife divorced—Con.	 (2) was receiving from the deceased worker (pursuant to agreement or court order) at least 1/2 of her support at the time of his death; (3) has not remarried; (4) is not entitled to a widow's insurance benefit (as in B above); and (5) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount she would be entitled to as the former wife divorced of the deceased worker. 	
	Former wife divorced defined	
D. Surviving child	The term "former wife divorced" means a wo- man divorced from a deceased worker, but only if she meets 1 of the following conditions: (1) is the mother of his son or daughter; (2) legally adopted his son or daughter while married to him and while such son or daughter was under age 18; or (3) was married to him at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18. Child insurance benefits are payable, upon filing application, to the child (including step- child or adopted child as defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939 if he or she was currently or fully insured and the child— (1) is unmarried and under age 18; and (2) was dependent (as defined below) upon the worker at the time of his or her death.	No [°] change except: Benefits will be paid if the worker died a 1939 and prior to Sept. 1, 1950, and had least 6 quarters of coverage.
	Stepchild or adopted child defined—of the deceased worker	
	The term "child" includes a stepchild of a deceased worker who has been such a step- child for at least 1 year immediately preceding the day on which the worker died; the term "child" also includes an adopted child of a deceased worker without regard to the length of time the child has been adopted.	

ŝ

۱

Nutrian an av

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 195
Jurviving child—Con.	Definition of dependency—on father, adopting father, stepfather, mother, adopting mother, and stepmother	
	A child is considered dependent upon the father if the father at the time of his death was living with or contributing to the support of the child. However, even if the father at the time of his death was not living with the child, if legitimate, is considered dependent upon the father unless the child— (1) had been adopted by some other indi- vidual; or (2) was living with and receiving more than ½ of his support from his stepfather. An adopted child is considered dependent upon his adopting father under the same conditions as those which apply to a father and his natural child. A child is considered dependent upon his step- father at the time of the stepfather's death if the child was— (1) living with his stepfather; or (2) receiving at least ½ of his support from his stepfather. A child is considered dependent upon his natural mother or adopting mother at the time of her death if such mother was currently insured when she died regardless of presence of or sup- port furnished the child by the father. Also a child is considered dependent upon his natural, adopting, or stepmother at the time of death of such mother if— (1) she was with or contributing to the support of the child and provided the child— (a) was neither living with nor receiving contributions from his father or adopting father; or (b) was receiving at least ½ of his support	

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of p
E. Surviving dependent widower.	 Widower's insurance benefits are payable to the widower of a deceased woman worker who died after August 1950 and was currently and fully insured at the time of death and the widower (as defined below)— (1) has reached age 65; (2) has not remarried; (3) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on his own earnings equal to or greater than the amount he would be entitled to as the dependent widower of the deceased wife; (4) was living with the wife at the time of her death (widower is deemed to have been living with his wife at the time of her death if they were both members of the same household on the date of her death, or he was receiving regular contributions from her toward his support on such date, or she had been ordered by a court to contribute to his support); and (5) either— (a) was receiving at least ½ of his support from the wife at the time of her death and filed proof of such support within 2 years of the date of death; or (b) was receiving at least ½ of his support from the wife and she was currently insured at the time she became entitled to old-age benefits and filed proof of such support within 12 years after the month in which she became so entitled. 	No change.
	Widower defined The term "widower" means the surviving hus- band of a deceased woman worker, but only if he meets one of the following conditions: (1) was married to her for not less than 1 year immediately prior to the date on which she died; or (2) is the father of her son or daughter; or (3) legally adopted her son or daughter while married to her and while such son or daughter was under age 18; or (4) was married to her at the time both of them legally adopted a child under the age of 18.	۰ ۱

1

.

:

~

Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954 **Ttem** serviving dependent Parent's insurance benefits are payable, upon No change except: Benefits will be paid if the worker died after filing application, to the parent or parents (as parent. 1989 and prior to Sept. 1, 1950, and had at defined below) of a deceased worker who died after 1939, and was fully insured at the time least 6 quarters of coverage. of death if the worker did not leave a widow, widower, or child who could ever qualify for monthly insurance benefits on the worker's wages and self-employment income and the parent---(1) has reached age 65; (2) has not remarried after the death of the worker: (3) was receiving at least 1/4 of his or her support from the worker at the time of the worker's death and filed proof of such support within 2 years of the date of death; and (4) is not entitled to an old-age benefit based on his or her own earnings equal to or greater than the amount he or she would be entitled to as the dependent parent of the deceased worker. Parent defined The term "parent" means-(1) the mother or father of a deceased worker: (2) a stepparent of the deceased worker by a marriage contracted before the worker attained the age of 16; or (3) an adopting parent who adopted the deceased worker before he or she reached age 16. Upon the death after August 1950 of a worker No change. Lamp-sum death paywho died currently or fully insured a lump-sum ments. death payment is payable to the person whom the Federal Security Administrator determines to be the widow or widower of the deceased and to have been living with the deceased at the time of death. If there is no such person. an amount is payable to any person or persons to the extent and in the proportion that he or they have paid the burial expenses for the deceased insured individual. No payment is made, however, unless application is filed within 2 years after the date of death.

21

V. BENEFIT PAYMENTS TO SURVIVORS OF DECEASED WORKERS-Continued

į.

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 18
H. Special provisions for beneficiaries under the Railroad Retire- ment Act.	There is provision for joint crediting of the earn- ings of a worker under the Railroad Retire- ment Act and under the Social Security Act for banefit payments to his survivors. How- ever, if any person would be entitled, upon filing application therefor, to an annuity or to a lump-sum payment on the death of an em- ployee under the provisions of the Railroad Retirement Act, no monthly benefit or lump- sum death payment may be paid under the old-age and survivors insurance system on the basis of the wages and self-employment in- come of such employee.	Amendments made to the Railroad Retire Act to preserve the present relationship tween the 2 programs; otherwise no change
······································	VI. BENEFIT AMOUNTS	
A. Average monthly wage.	In general, an individual's average monthly wage for computing his monthly old-age in- surance benefit amount is determined by dividing the total of his wages and self- employment income after the applicable start- ing date and up to the applicable closing date, by the number of months involved. Starting dates may be 1936, 1950, or if later, the quarter of attainment of age 22. Closing dates for wages may be 1st day of 2d quarter preceding quarter of death or entitlement to benefits, whichever first occurred. Where either event occurred after individual first became eligible for benefits, alternative closing date of 1st day of 2d quarter before the quarter of first eligibility may be used if that will yield a larger benefit. Special closing dates are applicable, for self-employment in- come. The closing date used for the divisor is the later of the wage and self-employment income closing dates. The applicable starting and closing dates used are those which yield the highest benefit amount. The minimum divisor is 18 months. (The average monthly wage is reduced under this method of computation for periods in the elapsed time when the individual is not in covered employment.)	Generally no change, except for the dropost low years—see C below—and for techni amendments to provide standard and starting and closing dates for periods of which average monthly wage is compet Special midyear closing date in 1956 permit for deaths or entitlements in that year, if dividual has 6 quarters of coverage after 10 Also see the provisions in sec. VIII present the benefit rights of permanently and tota disabled persons.

11. 11 E

E How is

f

1 · · · · · ·

جيهاده المستشفا المراد والمستحد والمستحد والمستحد والمستحد والمستحد والمستحد والمستحد والمستحد والمستحد والمستح		
Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954
, Benefit formula	An individual may have his benefit computed under the following methods provided he meets the conditions therein prescribed. If more than 1 method is applicable, the 1 yielding the higher benefit amount will be used. (1) 55 percent of the first \$100 of average monthly wage plus 15 percent of the next \$200, based on average monthly wage after 1950, or after age 22, if later. (Formula provided by 1952 amendments.) <i>Condition:</i> 6 quarters of coverage after 1950.	After August 1954, an individual may have hi benefit computed under the following method provided he meets the conditions therein pre acribed. If more than 1 method is applicable the 1 yielding the highest benefit amoun will be used. (1) 55 percent of the first \$110 of averag monthly wage plus 20 percent of the next \$240 based on average monthly wage after 1950, o after age 22, if later. Conditions: (a) 6 quarters of coverage after June
	 (2) 1939 benefit formula (40 percent of 1st \$50 of average monthly wage plus 10 percent of next \$200, plus 1 percent of the sum thus obtained for each year of coverage prior to 1951, based on average monthly wage after 1936). The amount obtained is increased by the conversion table in present law. 	 1953, or (b) First eligible for old-age insurance benefits after effective date, or dies after effective date and before eligible for old-age insurance benefits, provided he has 6 quar- ters of coverage after 1950. (2) (a) 1952 benefit formula (1) with benefit amount increased through conversion table in the law. Condition: 6 quarters of coverage after 1950 (b) 1939 benefit formula with benefit amount increased through conversion table in the law.
Dropout of low years	No provision.	In computing average monthly wage under (1) and (2) (b), above, up to 4 years (5 years, ii individual has 20 quarters of coverage) of lowest (or no) earnings may be dropped. To be eligible for a dropout under (2) (b) must meet conditions specified in (1) (b) above, except the one relating to 6 quarters of coverage after 1950. The dropout provision is also applicable to bene- fit recomputations under certain circumstances after the effective date.

VL BENEFIT AMOUNTS--Continued

194

- -

ot o Linica ora Linica Linica

¥.

VL BENEFIT AMOUNTS-Continued

TABLE	1.—Illustrative	monthly	benefits .	for relire	d workers
-------	-----------------	---------	------------	------------	-----------

Average monthly wage Old law 1954 amendments With drop-On basis of out as pro-vided in 1954 Single Married¹ Single Married 1 old law amendments \$50 \$50 827. 50 **\$ \$41. 30** \$32.50 **\$48,80** 100 100 55.00 4 80. 00 ⁸ 90. 00 \$ 60. 00 150 62.50 150 98.80 68.50 102.80 200 200 70.00 105.00 78.50 117.80 250 250 77.50 116.30 88.50 132.80 800 300 85.00 127.50 98.50 147.80 850 850 (*) (*) 108.50 162.80

ASSUMING LEVEL MARNINGS

ABSUMING SPECIFIED INCREASE IN EARNINGS ARISING FROM DROPOUT PROVIDED IN 1954 AMENDMENTS

\$50	\$70	\$27.50	* \$41. 30	\$38.50	* \$57. 80
100	120	55.00	4 80. 00	62.50	93.80
150	170	62.50	93. 80	72.50	108.80
200	220	70.00	105.00	82.50	123. 80
250	270	77. 50	116. 30	92.50	138.80
300	310	85.00	127. 50	100. 50	150, 80
350	350	(*)	(*)	108. 50	162.80

¹ With wife aged 65 or over.

* Application of 80 percent maximum may not reduce benefits below \$45.

³ These amounts produced by the 1952 benefit formula and conversion table; with level average monthly wage anound below \$130, amounts are higher if the conversion table used.

* Reduced to 80 percent of average wage.

* Present law includes earnings only up to \$800 a month.

⁶ These assumed increases in earnings arising from the dropout provisions in regard to computation of average wages merely illustrative. Actually the dropout will produce varying results which may be lower or higher than those shown.

4

⁷ Application of 80 percent maximum may not reduce benefits below 1½ times primary insurance amount.

VI. BENEFIT AMOUNTS-Continued

TABLE 2.-Illustrative monthly benefits for survivors of insured workers

ASSUMING LEVEL BARNINGS

Average mot	thly wage		idow or wer ¹	Widow as	nd 1 child *	Widow and	i 2 children	Widow and	1 8 children
On basis of old law	With dropout as provided in 1954 amend- ments	Old law.	1954 amend- ments	Old law	1954 amend- ments	Old law	1954 amend- ments	Old law	1954 amend- ments
\$50 100 150 200 250 300 350	\$50 100 150 200 250 300 350	\$20. 70 41. 30 46. 90 52. 50 58. 20 63. 80 (¹⁰)	 \$30. 00 \$45. 00 51. 40 58. 90 66. 40 73. 90 81. 40 	* \$41. 30 7 80. 00 93. 80 105. 00 116. 30 127. 50 (¹⁰)	**\$48.00 **90.00 102.80 117.80 132.80 147.80 162.80	\$45.00 80.00 120.00 140.00 155.00 168.80 (1*)	• \$50. 00 • 90. 00 • 120. 00 157. 00 177. 00 197. 00 • 200. 00	 \$45.00 80.00 120.00 160.00 168.80 168.80 (*) 	 \$50.00 90.00 120.00 160.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00

ASSUMING SPECIFIED INCREASE IN EARNINGS ARISING FROM DROPOUT PROVIDED IN 1984 "AMENDMENTS"

\$ 50	\$70	\$2 0, 70	* \$30. 00	4 \$41. 30	\$57.80	• \$45.00	• \$57. 80	4 \$45.00	■ \$ 57. 80
100	120	41. 30	46.90	1 80. 00	93. 80	7 80. 00	7 96. 00	7 80. 00	1 96. 00
150	170	46.90	54.40	93.80	108.80	120.00	7 136. 00	7 120. 00	7 136. 00
200	220	52 . 50	61.90	105.00	123. 80	140.00	165.00	7 160. 00	⁷ 176. 00
250	270	58.20	69.40	116.30	138.80	155.00	185.00	• 168. 80	• 200. 00
300	310	6 3. 8 0	75.40	127.50	150.80	• 168. 80	• 200. 00	• 168. 80	• 200. 00
350	350	(10)	81.40	(10)	162.80	(10)	• 200. 00	(10)	• 200. 00
				ł	1		1		

¹ Also single surviving parent or child.

'Also 2 aged parents.

NUS)

11

¹ Application of \$30 minimum family benefit.

⁴ Application of 80 percent maximum may not reduce benefits below \$45.

⁴ Application of 80 percent maximum may not reduce benefits below \$50.

⁴These amounts produced by the 1952 benefit formula and the conversion table; with level average monthly wage amounts below \$130, the benefit is higher if the conversion table is used.

'Reduced to 80 percent of average wage.

Application of 80 percent maximum may not reduce benefits below 11/2 times primary insurance amount.

¹ Dollar maximum on benefits.

[#] Maximum average wage under old law is \$300.

¹¹ These assumed increases in earnings arising from the dropout provisions in regard to computation of average wage are merely illustrative. Actually, the dropout will produce varying results which may be lower or higher than those shown.

Ba

VI. BENEFIT AMOUNTS-Continued

		·
Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1%
D. On rolls prior to effeortive date.	(1) For persons on rolls prior to 1952 amendments whose benefits were computed under 1939 formula, primary insurance amount was determined by means of a conversion table. Examples of the increase in benefits resulting under the conversion table are shown below:	(1) Retired workers on the rolls prior to a effective date of the 1954 amendments, what their primary insurance amount was compared by the benefit formula in former law or three the old conversion table, will have their benefit for months following the month after month and the conversion is as abown below:
	If primary insurance bene- fit under 1939 law was— The converted pri- mary insurance amount is— \$10	If present primary insur- ance amount is- New primary insur- ance amount is- \$25.00 \$30.00 \$35.00 \$30.00 \$35.40 \$7.00 \$52.40 57.40 \$60.80 66.30
	\$35	\$66. 60
	(2) Dependents given proportionate increases, subject to family maximum provisions.	(2) Dependents given proportionate incra subject to family maximum provisions.
 E. Minimum primary in- surance amount. F. Maximum family ben- 	\$25 (1) The maximum amount payable on a single	\$30, after August 1954. (1) Dollar maximum raised to \$200. The
efita.	wage record is the lesser of \$168.75 or 80 per- cent of the insured person's average monthly wage. The 80-percent limitation, however, cannot reduce the total family benefits below \$45.	percent maximum cannot reduce total in benefits below the larger of \$50 or 1½ in the primary insurance amount.
	(2) Reductions necessary to bring total family benefits within the applicable limitations are made proportionately against all benefits ex- cept the insured worker's benefit, which is never reduced.	(2) No change.
 G. Dependents' and survivors' benefits. 1. Wife or husband of old-age benefici- 	 (Subject to \$168.75 maximum limitations on total family benefits.) % of primary insurance amount. 	(Subject to \$200 maximum limitations on # family benefits.) No change.
ary. 2. Child of living old- age beneficiary.	K of primary insurance amount.	No change.
3. Widow, widower, former wife di- vorced, or par- ent of deceased insured person.	% of primary insurance amount.	No change except minimum benefit is \$30 i dividual is sole beneficiary entitled.
4. Child of deceased insured person.	If only 1 child is entitled, % of primary insurance amount. If more than 1 child entitled, each child gets % of primary insurance amount plus an equal share in an additional % of primary insurance amount.	No change except minimum is \$30 if a chi sole beneficiary entitled.
5. Lump-sum death payment.	3 times the primary insurance amount.	No change except that statutory maximu \$255 is provided.

-

റ	7
4	•

•

•

VI. BENEFIT AMOUNTS-Continued

194	Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954
on B	Astroactive applica- tion for benefits. computation of bene- fits after entitlement.	Benefits payable retroactively for 6 months prior to month of application. Recomputation to take account of wages earned in 2 quarters preceding quarter of entitlement or death. (Initial computation based on earnings up to the second quarter preceding the quarter of death or entitlement—begin- ning of lag period.)	Retroactive period extended to 12 months for application filed after August 1954 (but period may not extend back before February 1954). Recomputation to take account of earnings in year of death or entitlement.
		Recomputation of benefit rate if individual has 6 quarters of coverage after 1950 and 12 bene- fit suspensions on account of work within a 8-year period after August 1950 and after last computation or recomputation. Individuals age 75 and over with 6 quarters of coverage after 1950 eligible for 1 recomputa- tion to base benefits on earnings since 1950.	Recomputation if individual has 6 quarters of ooverage after 1950 and \$1,200 of earnings in calendar year after 1953 and after individual's last computation. Applies also for benefi- ciaries age 72 and over. Restriction deleted.
		VII. RETIREMENT TEST	
		1. Applies only to covered work.	1. Applies to covered as well as noncovered work.
be l		 2. Separate tests for employed and self-employed persons. (a) Employed persons: 	 Same annual test of earnings for both employed and self-employed persons.
(12) (13)		No benefit is payable to a beneficiary under age 75 (or to any dependent draw- ing on his record) for any month in which he earns wages of more than \$75 in covered employment. Penalties imposed for failure to report wages of more than \$75 prior to accepting a benefit for the 2d month following the month in which the earnings occurred.	1 month's benefit withheld from the ben- eficiary under age 72 (and from any dependent drawing on his record) for each unit of \$80 (or fraction thereof) by which annual earnings from covered or noncovered employment and self-employment exceed \$1,200. However, benefits not withheld for any month during which the individual neither rendered serv- ices for wages in excess of \$80 nor rendered
nt#		(b) Self-employed persons: 1 month's benefit is withheld from the beneficiary under age 75 (and from any dependent drawing on his record) for each unit of \$75 (or fraction thereof) by which annual covered net earnings ex- ceed \$900. However, benefits are not withheld for any month in which the self-employed person did not render "sub- stantial services" in a covered trade or business.	substantial services in a trade or business.
chii		Where the taxable year is less than 12 months, the basic exempt amount is reduced in proportion to the number of months in the taxable year.	Where the taxable year is less than 12 months, the basic exempt amount is reduced in proportion to the number of months in the taxable year.
imw			

.....

VII.	RETIREMENT	TEST-Continued
------	------------	----------------

Item	Under Social Security Ast prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of P
	 Separate tests for employed and self-employed persons—Continued Self-employed persons—Continued Beneficiaries required to file annual reports of net earnings from self-employment in excess of \$75 times the number of months in the year. Reports must be filed on or before the 15th day of the 3d month following the close of the year. Penalties imposed for failure to file timely reports. 	2. Same annual test of earnings for both ployed and self-employed persons—Coata Beneficiaries required to file annual reproduce of earnings in excess of \$1,200, or the proprior tionate amount for taxable years of less "12 months. Penalties imposed for failure file timely reports of earnings, unless the fail to file on time was for "good cause."
	Estimates of net earnings (and other information) may be requested from the beneficiary during the course of the year. Temporary suspensions of benefits may be made during the course of the year, until it is determined whether deductions apply.	Estimates of earnings (and other infor- tion) may be requested from the benefit during the course of the year. Temporary suspensions of benefits, to those now applicable to the self-employ may be made during the course of a years it is determined whether deductions apply. These provisions effective for taxable, beginning after 1954.
	3. No test for noncovered work outside the United States.	3. Test for noncovered work outside the Umi States. Deductions made from the benefits for month in which a beneficiary under age engages in a noncovered remunerative activ (whether employment or self-employment) side the United States on 7 or more caled days. If deductions are made for any π for this reason, deductions also made in the benefits of any dependent drawing best on the basis of the individual's wage record Provisions effective for months after Dess ber 1954.
	4. Benefits are not suspended because of work or earnings for months during which the bene- ficiary is age 75 or over.	4. Benefits are not suspended because of work earnings if beneficiary is age 72 or over.

VIII. DISABILITY "FREEZE"

A. Effect of provision	No provision. (Norz.—An inoperative provision similar to disability freeze was included in sec. 3 of Public Law 590, Social Security Act amend- ments of 1952.)	When an individual for whom a period of ability has been established dies or retire period of disability will be disregarded determining his insured status and in figur any benefits due him or his family. The dropout provision (see sec. VI-C) will after a period of disability has been exclo from consideration.
B. Eligibility require- ments.	••••••	(1) An individual must be precluded from 1, ing in any substantial gainful activity reason of a physical or mental impairme The impairment must be medically deter able and one which can be expected to 1 long-continued and indefinite duration ()

. •

AND THE POINT STREPTICE SEARCH STREPTICE

P

Item	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments	Under Social Security Act amendments of 1954
gigibility require- mente-Continued		result in death. An individual is disabled, within the meaning of the law, if he is blind as that term is defined.
		(2) A period of disability cannot be established unless it has lasted at least 6 full calendar months.
		(3) To be eligible for the freeze, an individual must have acquired at least 20 quarters of coverage out of the last 40 calendar quarters ending with the quarter in which the period
		of disability begins. In addition he must have acquired 6 quarters of coverage out of the last 13 calendar quarters ending with the quarter in which the period of disability begins.
		(4) He must be alive and still disabled at the time application for a disability freeze is filed.
Dfective dates		(1) Jan. 1, 1955, is the 1st day on which a dis- ability "freese" application may be accepted. The individual must be alive, however, on
		July 1, 1955, to establish a period of disability. (2) July 1955 is the 1st month for which an in- dividual can be paid a benefit computed with the exclusion of a period of disability.
		(3) All applications filed before July 1, 1957, are fully retroactive, insofar as the start of a period of disability is concerned, i. e., the period of dis-
		ability extends from the earliest date on which the individual was disabled and met the quar- ters of coverage requirements described in B (3).
``````````````````````````````````````		(4) For applications filed after June 30, 1957, retroactivity of the period of disability is limited to 1 year.
Disability determina- tions.		<ol> <li>The Secretary is directed to enter into con- tractual agreements under which State voca- tional rehabilitation agencies or other appro- priate State agencies will make determinations of disability.</li> </ol>
		(2) The Secretary is authorized to make deter- minations of disability for individuals who are not covered by State agreements.
		(3) The Secretary may, on his own motion, review a State agency determination that a disability exists and may, as a result of such review. find that no disability exists or that
		the disability began later than determined by the State agency.
		(4) Any individual who is dissatisfied with a determination, whether made by a State agency or by the Secretary, has the right to a hearing and to judicial review, as provided in present law.

· 15⁰⁰

VIIL DISABILITY "FREEZS"-Continued							
and <b>Item</b> and	Under Social Security Act prior to effective date of 1954 amendments				Under Social Security Act amendments of 1		
E. Administrative ex- penses.					Appropriations are authorized from the fund to reimburse State agencies for neces costs incurred in making disability deta nations.		
F. Rehabilitation					The policy of Congress is stated that dial persons applying for the disability freese promptly referred to vocational rehability agencies for necessary rehabilitation servi-		
G. Military service credits					Technical amendments are included to per		
and railroad com-					using (a) wage credits for service in the An		
pensation.					Forces and (b) railroad compensation, for		
• •					poses of determining an individual eligib for a period of disability.		
		IX.	FINANCI	NG			
A. Maximum taxable amount.	\$3,600 a year.			<b>0.11</b>	\$4,200 a year after 1954.		
B. Tax rates	Yeare 1951-53 1954-59 1960-64	Employee 1½% 2 2½	Employer 1½% 2 2½	Self- employed 2¼% 3 3¼	Years         Employes         Employes         Employer         Mage           1951-53         No change.         1954-59         No change.         1960-64         1960-64         No change.         1960-64         No change.         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64         1960-64 </td		
	1965-69 1970 and thereafter.	3 3¼	3 3¼	4½ 4%	1965-69         No change.           1970-74         3½%         3½%         5½           1975 and thereafter         4         6		
Wages and self-employment income up to \$3,600 per year are taxable. If an individual works in covered employment for more than 1 em- ployer during the course of a year and taxes are paid on more than \$3,600, the employee is entitled to a refund of his share of the tax paid on the wages he received in excess of \$3,600. The claim for such refund must be made within 2 years after the calendar year in which the wages were received.					Wages up to \$4,200 per year are taxable. I individual works in covered employment more than 1 employer during the course year and taxes are paid on more than \$4, the employee is entitled to a refund of his of the tax paid on the wages he receive excess of \$4,200. The claim for such ref must be made within 2 years after the cale year on which the wages were received.		
					With respect to taxes paid for domestic ser for service not in the course of a trade or ness, for agricultural labor, or for indus homework the employer may deduct an am equivalent to the employee tax imposed though at the time of payment he canno certain that the test for liability to the tax be met.		

0

VIIL DISABILITY "FREEZE"-Continued

العباري والمراقع المراقع المراقع والمراقع والمراقع والمراقع والمراقع والمراقع المراقع والمراقع والمراقع والمراقع

n manual ou advance and as an an

: